

No. 24-30706

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DARCY ROAKE, REVEREND, ON BEHALF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; ADRIAN VAN YOUNG, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; MAMIE BROADHURST, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; RICHARD WILLIAMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; JEFF SIMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.S., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 1, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 2; JENNIFER HARDING, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; BENJAMIN OWENS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; DAVID HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; ERIN HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; DUSTIN MCCRORY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.M.; REAL PARTY IN INTEREST P.M., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.M.; GARY SERNOVITZ, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S.; MOLLY PULDA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S.; CHRISTY ALKIRE, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.A.; JOSHUA HERLANDS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST J.H.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CADE BRUMLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION; CONRAD APPEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Government From Promoting Religious Indoctrination In Public Schools.....	7
II. Posting The Ten Commandments In Public Schools Creates Unavoidable State-Sponsored Religious Indoctrination.	14
III. HB 71 Imposes Religious Instruction On Captive Audiences In Public Classrooms.....	16
IV. HB 71 Contains No Safeguards Against Indoctrination.....	23
V. HB 71 Favors Certain Faiths and Denominations Over Others By Selecting A Preferred Version Of The Ten Commandments.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	6, 9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 45 U.S. 228 (1982).....	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	25
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 17, 19
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20, 28
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	18, 24, 25

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 27

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 17, 18, 19

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 6

Statutes

HB 71..... *passim*

La. R.S. § 17:154.1..... 17

La. R.S. § 17:221..... 16

La. R.S. § 17:2124..... 15, 16, 25, 26

La. R.S. § 40:1730.28(A)(1)..... 22

Other Authorities

A.L. Barry, “What about . . . The Ten Commandments”,
Faith Lutheran (2001),
<https://www.faithlutherancorning.org/10-commandments> 29

Catholic Church, “Catechism of the Catholic Church:
Revised in Accordance with the Official Latin Text
Promulgated by Pope John Paul II”, 496-97 (United
States Catholic Conference, 2nd ed. 2000)
<https://www.usccb.org/sites/default/files/flipbooks/catechism/498/> 29

James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance (1785),
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163> 33

Jason Valendy, “You Shall Have No Other Gods BEFORE
Me?” <https://um-insight.net/in-the-church/practicing-faith/you-shall-have-no-other-gods-before-me/> 31

“Judaism: The Ten Commandments”, Jewish Virtual
Library, <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/the-ten-commandments> 32

Office of the Curator, Supreme Court of the United States,
Courtroom Friezes: South and North Walls (May 8, 2003)
<https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/northandsouthwalls.pdf>..... 20

Paul Finkelman, *The Ten Commandments on the Courthouse
Lawn and Elsewhere*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 1477, 1483
(2005)..... 28, 29, 30
